

No. 12-1315

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
PAULA PETRELLA,

Petitioner,

v.

METRO-GOLDWYN-MAYER, INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The U.S. Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

—◆—
GLEN L. KULIK
KULIK GOTTESMAN &
SIEGEL LLP
15303 Ventura Boulevard
Suite 1400
Sherman Oaks, CA 91403
(310) 557-9200
gkulik@kgslaw.com

STEPHANOS BIBAS
Counsel of Record
JAMES A. FELDMAN
NANCY BREGSTEIN GORDON
UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA
LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT CLINIC
3501 Sansom Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104
(215) 746-2297
sbibas@law.upenn.edu

*Counsel for Petitioner
Paula Petrella*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| Table of Contents | i |
| Table of Authorities | ii |
| Introduction | 1 |
| I. Circuits Are Split 3-2-1 over Whether Laches Is Available to Bar Copyright-Infringement Suits | 2 |
| II. There Are No Vehicle Problems..... | 9 |
| III. The Ninth Circuit Erred in Superimposing Laches upon the Express Statute of Limi- tations for Copyright Infringement..... | 11 |
| Conclusion..... | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

| | |
|---|------|
| <i>Advance Magazine Publishers Inc. v. Leach</i> , 466 F. Supp. 2d 628 (D. Md. 2006) | 4 |
| <i>Chirco v. Crosswinds Cmties., Inc.</i> , 474 F.3d 227 (6th Cir. 2007) | 4, 7 |
| <i>Costello v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 265 (1961)..... | 7 |
| <i>Cross v. Allen</i> , 141 U.S. 528 (1891) | 12 |
| <i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006) | 3, 4 |
| <i>Fox v. Riverdeep, Inc.</i> , No. 07-13622, 2008 WL 5244297 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 16, 2008) | 3 |
| <i>Gallihier v. Cadwell</i> , 145 U.S. 368 (1892)..... | 6 |
| <i>Gardner v. Pan. R.R. Co.</i> , 342 U.S. 29 (1951)..... | 12 |
| <i>Haas v. Leo Feist Inc.</i> , 234 F. 105 (S.D.N.Y. 1916) | 13 |
| <i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)..... | 9 |
| <i>Holmberg v. Armbrecht</i> , 327 U.S. 392 (1946) | 12 |
| <i>Ikelionwu v. United States</i> , 150 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 1998) | 6 |
| <i>Ivani Contracting Corp. v. City of New York</i> , 103 F.3d 257 (2d Cir. 1997)..... | 6 |
| <i>Jacobsen v. Deseret Book Co.</i> , 287 F.3d 936 (10th Cir. 2002) | 7 |
| <i>Lyons P'ship v. Morris Costumes, Inc.</i> , 243 F.3d 789 (4th Cir. 2001) | 2, 3 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| <i>New Era Publ'ns Int'l v. Henry Holt & Co.</i> , 873 F.2d 576 (2d Cir.), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 884 F.2d 659 (2d Cir. 1989)..... | 6 |
| <i>Peter Letterese & Assocs., Inc. v. World Inst. of Scientology Enters., Int'l</i> , 533 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir.), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 307 F. App'x 438 (11th Cir. 2008) | 4, 5 |
| <i>Russell v. Todd</i> , 309 U.S. 28 (1940)..... | 12 |
| <i>Sater Design Collection, Inc. v. Waccamaw Constr., Inc.</i> , No. 08-4133, 2011 WL 666146 (D.S.C. Feb. 14, 2011) | 4 |
| <i>United States v. Mack</i> , 295 U.S. 480 (1935)..... | 12 |
| <i>Wehrman v. Conklin</i> , 155 U.S. 314 (1894)..... | 12 |
| <i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)..... | 11 |

STATUTES

| | |
|--|----|
| Copyright Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-553, 90 Stat. 2541..... | 4 |
| 17 U.S.C. §507(b) (2006) | 4 |
| Fair Housing Act, Title VIII of the Civil Rights Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-284, 82 Stat. 73..... | 10 |
| Lanham Trademark Act of 1946, 15 U.S.C. §1051 <i>et seq.</i> | 4 |
| 15 U.S.C. §1115(b)(9) (2006) | 4 |
| Patent Act of 1952, 35 U.S.C. §1 <i>et seq.</i> | 3 |
| 35 U.S.C. §283 (2006) | 4 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|--------|
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Emily Calwell, <i>Can the Application of Laches Violate the Separation of Powers?</i> , 44 VAL. U. L. REV. 469 (2010) | 8 |
| Vikas Didwania, <i>The Defense of Laches in Copyright Infringement Claims</i> , 75 U. CHI. L. REV. 1227 (2008)..... | 8 |
| Elizabeth Kim, <i>To Bar or Not to Bar?</i> , 43 U.C. DAVIS L. REV. 1709 (2010) | 8 |
| Ryan Locke, <i>Resetting the Doomsday Clock</i> , 6 BUFF. INTELL. PROP. L. J. 133 (2009) | 8 |
| Misty Nall, <i>(In)Equity in Copyright Law</i> , 35 N. KY. L. REV. 325 (2008) | 8 |
| 3 MELVILLE B. NIMMER & DAVID NIMMER, NIMMER ON COPYRIGHT §12.06[A] (Matthew Bender & Co. 2012)..... | 8, 9 |
| 6 WILLIAM F. PATRY, PATRY ON COPYRIGHT §20.55 (West 2012)..... | 8, 9 |
| Dylan Ruga, <i>The Role of Laches in Closing the Door on Copyright Infringement Claims</i> , 29 NOVA L. REV. 663 (2005)..... | 8 |
| S. CT. R. 14.1(a) | 11 |
| S. REP. NO. 85-1014 (1957), <i>reprinted in</i> 1957 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1961..... | 11 |
| 1 JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON EQUITY JURISPRUDENCE (W.H. Lyon, Jr., ed., 14th ed. 1918).... | 11, 12 |
| Jason Swartz, <i>When the Door Closes Early</i> , 76 U. CIN. L. REV. 1457 (2008) | 8 |
